Nicole Flippin
Site Vice President
Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC
Catawba Nuclear Station
4800 Concord Road
York, SC 29745
SUBJECT: CATAWBA NUCLEAR STATION – COMPREHENSIVE ENGINEERING TEAM
INSPECTION REPORT 05000413/2025010 AND 05000414/2025010

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
AD-EG-ALL-1450 Preconditioning of Structures, Systems and Components 1
CNC -1200.00-00-
0001
UNIT 1 Main Turbine Missle Probability Calculation 12, 13
CNC -1200.00-00-
0002
UNIT 2 Main Turbine Missle Probability Calculation 10, 12
CNC -1200.00-00-
0006
Catawba Turbine Overspeed Protection System
Maintenance and Test Interval Extension Assessment
2
CNC -1381.05-00-
0050
U1/2, 125VDC Essential Diesel Auxiliary Power System
(EPQ) Battery and Charger Sizing
12
CNC -1381.05-00-
0147
U1/2 4.16KV Essential Auxiliary PowerSystem (EPC)
Diesel-Generator (D/G) LOCA/LOOP and LOOp (Blackout)
Loading Analysis
16
CNC -1381.05-00-
0225
U1/2, 125VDC Vital I&C Power System(EPL) ETAP
Model Base File
4
CNC -1381.05-
0265
Catawba Unit 1 AND 2 125VDC Vital I&C Power System

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
SDQA-00081-
CNS
Heat Exchanger Fouling Factor 5
SDQA-00109-
CNS
KC/ND Heat Exchanger Interaction.xls 1
Corrective Action
Documents
2485604,
2442442,
2442816,
2442864,
1460604,
2302424,
2021799,
2026296,
2030307,
2032271,
2032852,
2033189,
Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
AR 02553399
AR 02553500
AR 02553831
AR 02554711
AR 02554995
AR 02555579
NCR 02553598
05/22/2025
CN-1562-01.02 P&ID: Safey Injection System (NI) 34
CN-1705-04.01 One Line Diagram, 125 VDC Diesel Essential Auxiliary
Power System (EPQ)
23
CN-1734-01.05 Connection Diagram, Safety Injection System (NI) B-Train
Motor Operated Valves: 1 IN150B, 1NI135B, 1NI136B,
1BOX0017
9
CN-1759-11.01 Connection Diagram Diesel Power Auxiliary Battery Charger
1DGCA & 1DGCB EPQ System
9
CN-2573-01.00 Flow Diagram of Component Cooling System (KC) 27
Drawings
CN-2680-146 KC2B Component Cooling Heat Exchanger Tube Plugging
Map RN Inlet Side
2
5
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
CNEE-0114-00.04 E/D DIESEL GENERATOR NO. 1A LOAD SEQ. PART 4
LOAD LOGIC, VOLTAGE SENSING, RESET & LOAD
SHED
CIRCUIT
6
CNEE-0141-01.07 Residual Heat Removal Sys ND NC Loop 3 Supply to ND
Train 1B Isolation Valve 1ND36B
17
CNEE-0151-01.07 Elementary Diagram: Residual Heat Removal (ND) Supply
to Safety Injection Sys (NI) Pump 1B Valve 1NI136B
19
CNM 1201.06-
0060.001
Component Cooling HX Data Sheet 4
CNM 1201.06-
0139.001
Tube Bundle Details of KC Component Cooling HX 1A/B 1
CNM-1205.00-
0207.001
8IN. SS M/O GATE VLV ITEM 4G-203 4G-204 00Q
CNM-1205.00-
2195-001
Westinghouse Swing Check Valve D2
CNS-1573.KC-00-
0001
Component Cooling System (KC) Design Basis
Specification
50
CNSF-1609-LD.01 Summary Flow Diagram Diesel Generator Engine Lube Oil
System (LC) Unit 1
2
2021-CNS-027 UFSAR Change Package 03/31/2022
2022-CNS-005 UFSAR Change Package
423143 Diesel Fuel Rack Lubrication Quality Level Evaluation 000
EC 0000419873
005
Replace EDG Non-Emergency Trip Panels 1A and 1B 05/02/2024
EC 0000423281
000
Removal of Components from EQ Program 0
EC 02509847 UFSAR Revision Section 9.4.4.2 04/09/2024
EC 416000 KC 2A Heat Exchanger Retubing: Admiralty Brass to
Stainless Steel
9
EC 418355 Allow Use of New Connecting Rod Bearings for 1A, 1B, 2A,
and 2B EDGS
1
Engineering
Changes
EC 418609 Compilation of Margins that Effect EDG Connecting Rod
Bearing Capacity to Rotate
0
6
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
A/R 02427994 10 CFR 50.59 Evaluation, Revision 7 to SLC 16.7-5 05/26/2022
A/R 02427994 10 CFR 50.59 Evaluation: Revision 7 to SLC 16.7-5
A/R 02484183 Dose Updates to CNS UFSAR Table 15-14 09/14/2023
A/R 02487117 10 CFR 50.59 Screen: CNS Single Rod Withdrawal Dose
Consequences Update
CNC 1301.00-
0470.001
CNS EDG Connecting Rod Bearing AA852 T101 Design
Validation
0
CNC-1223.59-02-
0009
Impact of Air in CNS 1A EDG Lube Oil System on Rotation
of Connecting Rod Bearing Shell
0
Engineering
Evaluations
CNC-1223.59-02-
0009
Analysis of Rotated Connecting Rod Bearing in Catawba
Nuclear Station Emergency Diesel Generators
0
C-01-05747 IN 2001-14 Problem Identification 11/13/2001
CNLT-1780-03.03 Environmental Qualification Criteria Manual (EQCM) 39
CNM 1301.00-
0237.002
DIESEL GENERATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL VOL II 108
CNM 1356.08-
0003.001
75AMP EDG Battery Charger Instruction Manual 8
CNM 2356.01-
0002.001
INSTALL. & MAINT. MANUAL FOR VITAL BATTERY &
RACKS - UNIT 2
7
CNM-1201.05-
0269.001
1B Auxiliary Feedwater Pump Turbine 63
CNM-1205.00-
1611.001
Acceptance Test Procedure 8" CRES 600 LB Gate Valve,
Motor Operated, Class 2
A
CNM-1205.19-
0083.001
Technical Repair Guide for Rotork Valve Actuators "NA"
Range Models
9
CNS 1301.00-00-
0002
Diesel Generator Specification Amendment 4
CNS-106.01-EPL-
0001
Design Basis Specification for the 125 VDC Vital I & C
Power System (EPL)
17
CNS-106.03-EPQ-
0001
Design Basis Specification For The EPQ System 15
CNS-120.01-
EQC-0001
DESIGN BASIS SPECIFICATION FOR THE EQC SYSTEM 09/21/1994
Miscellaneous
CNS-1561.ND-00- Design Basis Specification for the Residual Heat Removal 45
7
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
0001 (ND) System
CNS-1562.NI-00-
0001
Design Basis Specification for the Safety Injection (NI)
System
53
CNS-1562.NI-00-
0001
Design Basis Specification for the Safety Injection (NI)
System
53
CNS-
1579.VD.00.0001
Design Basis Specification for the Diesel Building
Ventilation System
22
EQC Health
Report (Q2-2024)
EDG System Health Report Q2 2024 04/08/2025
Metallurgy File
#3709
CNS 1A D/G Connecting Rod Bearing Failure 01/08/2007
OEDB Number:
97-13666
OEDB Screening of NRC Information Notice 97-21 05/15/1997
WO 20551791 1EQC AN DECPAF04 INVESTIGATE BARRING DEVICE
ENGINE START LOCKOUT
1
PT-1-A-4350-002
- 11-5-24
Diesel Generator 1A Operability Test 11/05/2024Operability
Evaluations
PT-1-A-4350-
015A - 8-10-22
Diesel Generator 1A Periodic Test 08/10/2022
AD-DC-ALL-0202 Writer's Manual for Procedures and Work Instructions 11
AD-EG-ALL-1612 Environmental Qualification (EQ) Program 9
AD-EG-DEC-1477 CLASS QA1 AND QA5 AC AND DC MOLDED CASE
CIRCUIT BREAKER COMPONENT PROGRAM
09/08/2016
AD-MN-ALL-0017 Housekeeping, Material Condition, and Seismic
Requirements for Equipment Storage
2
AD-OP-ALL-0204 Plant Status Control Measures 8
AD-OP-ALL-0204 Plant Status Control Rev. 8
CNM  1314.01-
0316.001
Catawba Aging Management Program - Molded Case